
MEETING

PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 31ST MAY, 2016

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3)

THE MEMBERSHIP OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR 2016/17 WILL BE APPOINTED BY 
ANNUAL COUNCIL ON 24 MAY 2016. 

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, public questions or 
comments must be submitted by 10.00AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 10.00AM on 25 May 2016. 
Requests must be submitted to Salar Rida 020 8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Salar Rida 020 8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting To Follow

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members' Items (if any) 

7.  Corporate Plan - 2016/17 Addendum 1 - 40

8.  Quarter 4/End of Year Performance Monitoring 2015/16 41 - 208

9.  CSG Web Improvement Update 209 - 222

10.  Referral from the Audit Committee 223 - 320

11.  IT Operations To Follow

12.  Clienting Arrangements - Customer & Support Group (CSG) 
Contract 

321 - 330

13.  Year Three Review of Customer and Support Group (CSG) 
Contract 

331 - 346

14.  Education and Skills Contract 347 - 374

15.  Committee Forward Work Programme To Follow

16.  Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 



FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida, 020 
8358 7113, salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
On 7 January, the Committee received a report setting out our approach to business 
planning for 2016/17. A light-touch refresh of the Council’s key business plans has taken 
place to ensure that they reflect changes in national policy and local priorities in light of 
continuing budget and demand pressures. This report provides an update on this work and 
presents the 2016/17 addendums to the Corporate Plan and Commissioning Plans, which 
have been approved by full Council and the theme Committees.

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee note the 2016/17 addendums to the Corporate Plan (Appendix 

A) and Commissioning Plans (found at www.barnet.gov.uk/citizen-home/council-
and-democracy/policy-and-performance/corporate-plan-and-performance)

2. That the Committee review the benchmarking report (Appendix B) and consider 
whether other tailored reports should be added to the forward plan each financial 
year.

Performance and Contract 
Management Committee

31 May 2016
 

Title Corporate Plan - 2016/17 Addendum

Report of Chief Operating Officer

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A: Corporate Plan – 2016/17 addendum
Appendix B: Benchmarking report

Officer Contact Details Tom Pike – Strategic Lead, Programmes and Performance
Tel: 0208 359 7058.  Email: Tom.Pike@barnet.gov.uk

1

AGENDA ITEM 7

http://www.barnet.gov.uk/citizen-home/council-and-democracy/policy-and-performance/corporate-plan-and-performance
http://www.barnet.gov.uk/citizen-home/council-and-democracy/policy-and-performance/corporate-plan-and-performance


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 A light-touch refresh of the Council’s key business plans has taken place to 
ensure that they reflect changes in national policy and local priorities in light of 
continuing budget and demand pressures. 2016/17 addendums to the 
Corporate Plan and Commissioning Plans have been approved by full Council 
and the theme Committees.  

Corporate Plan and Commissioning Plans

1.2 A 2016/17 addendum to the Corporate Plan was approved by full Council on 4 
April 2016. This provides a new foreword from the Leader and revised targets 
for the strategic indicators, which reflect the council’s strategic priorities of:

 Responsible growth and regeneration – which is essential for the 
borough, to revitalise communities and provide new homes and jobs – and 
for the council to generate revenue to spend on local services. The council 
will approach regeneration in a responsible way – replacing what needs to 
be replaced and protecting the things that residents love about the 
borough, such as its green spaces

 Managing demand for services – with a growing population, demand for 
services is increasing which puts pressure on resources. Since 2010, 
we’ve successfully met a 25% budget gap largely through efficiency 
savings and delivering services differently; in order to meet a further 25% 
budget gap to 2020, we’ll focus on doing more to manage demand for local 
services

 Transforming services and doing things differently – we will
[...]
d online at www.barnet.gov.uk/citizen-
home/council-and-democracy/policy-and-performance/corporate-plan-and-
performance.

Management Agreements

1.7 As well as the Corporate Plan and Commissioning Plans, the Management 
Agreements for the Council’s internal Delivery Units have been refreshed for 
2016/17 and are in the process of being signed off by the Commissioning and 
Delivery Unit Directors. These include revised targets for the Council’s 
operational indicators, which will continue to be published on the website on a 
quarterly basis as part of each Delivery Units’ performance reports and can be 
used at Performance and Contract Management Committee for deeper review 
of the performance of different services.

Benchmarking

1.8 As well as continuing to report on the top line performance of the Council via 
the Corporate Plan and exceptions where services are underperforming, 
tailored reports can be provided during the year using a range of 
benchmarking data. Such reports can help to provide a better understanding 
of the Council’s comparative performance and value across key services and 
identify areas for improvement. A brief look into the type of tailored reports 
that can be provided is available at Appendix B. This shows:

 The LG Futures report on value for money provides the Council’s 
projected expenditure in 2015/16 (Revenue Accounts). Compared 
nationally, Barnet's unit costs are 25.7% below average, and ranked 
third best (i.e. 121st highest out of 123 comparable authorities) in 
2015/16. 

 The London Councils LAPS Dashboard provides comparative data for up 
to 36 indicators. Compared to its nearest neighbour group of local 
authorities, Barnet performed best in Quarter 2 2015/16 in terms of the 
number of indicators above benchmark (the London average) on the 
London Councils LAPS Dashboard of 36 indicators. 

1.9 Members are asked to consider whether other tailored reports should be 
added to the forward plan each financial year.  For this year, it is proposed 
that a report is provided on back office services to inform the CSG contract 
review (from CIPFA) and further reports on different service areas are 
developed for Performance and Contract Management Committee as 
appropriate.

2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 A key element of effective strategic and financial management is for the 
Council to have comprehensive business plans in place that ensure there is a 

4

http://www.barnet.gov.uk/citizen-home/council-and-democracy/policy-and-performance/corporate-plan-and-performance
http://www.barnet.gov.uk/citizen-home/council-and-democracy/policy-and-performance/corporate-plan-and-performance
http://www.barnet.gov.uk/citizen-home/council-and-democracy/policy-and-performance/corporate-plan-and-performance


clear strategy for addressing future challenges, particularly in the context of 
continuing budget and demand pressures (resulting from demographic and 
legislative changes), delivering local priorities and allocating resources 
effectively.

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 There is no statutory duty to have a Corporate Plan or Commissioning Plans, 
but it is considered to be good practice to have comprehensive business 
plans in place that ensure the Council’s vision for the future is clearly set out 
and transparent.  

4 POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 The 2016/17 addendums to the Corporate Plan and Commissioning Plans 
were approved by Full Council and the theme Committees during March and 
April 2016. These will be communicated internally and with key stakeholders.

5 IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 This report asks Members to note the 2016/17 addendums to the Corporate 
Plan and Commissioning Plans, including revisions to the strategic and critical 
indicators.  

5.2 Resources (Finance and Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 In addition to continuing budget reductions, demographic
[...]
ntracts. 

Risk management
The report highlights current risks and the respective impact on the Council. There are ten 
corporate level risks that have a risk level of high or medium. Controls have been put in 
place to mitigate the risk and control the impact. The full risk assessment can be found in 
Appendix J.

Recommendations
1. The Committee is asked to scrutinise the performance of services (via Delivery 

Units and Contractors) against the Corporate Plan and (if necessary) make 
recommendations to other committees on the policy and commissioning 
implications.

43



2. The Committee is asked to note the final 2015/16 revenue and capital outturn, as 
detailed in paragraphs 1.20 to 1.28.

3. The Committee is asked to note the additions and deletions and approve the accelerations 
and slippages in the capital programme, as detailed in Appendix D.

4. The Committee is asked to note the savings delivered in 2015/16, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.25.

5. The Committee is asked to note the agency costs for Quarter 4 2015/16, as 
detailed in paragraph 1.29.

6. The Committee is asked to note the treasury position outlined in paragraphs 1.32 
to 1.34.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report outlines the Quarter 4/End of Year 2015/16 position of the 
Council’s performance against the strategic priorities in the Corporate Plan 
2015-2020. The report highlights customer experience and residents’ 
perception, along with corporate and service (Delivery Units and Contractors) 
performance and the overall budget position. The report is structured to:
 Focus on customer experience, residents’ perception and human 

resources 
 Show how the Council is performing against the outcomes and targets set 

out in the Corporate Plan, including a summary of the successes and 
challenges in Quarter 4

 Provide an overview of the Council’s service indicators, reporting by 
exception and providing comments on those that have not met target

 Provide a summary of the status of key
[...]
 result the indicator shows 
lower performance.  Plans are under way to 
look at how these datasets can be reconciled 
in the future once the new case management 
system is in place.   

111



 

Ref Indicator 
Period 

Covered 
2014/15 
Result 

2015/16 
Target 

2015/16 
Result 

Direction of 
Travel  

Benchmarking Comment where “off target” 

AC/S21 

Carer assessments 
resulting in 
information, advice 
and services (end of 
year projection) 

Apr 2015 
- Mar 
2016 

1394 1948 
946 
(R) 

Worsening N/A 

The final outturn for carers' assessments is 
only three fewer than in 2014/15 (946 against 
949 in 2014/15) though a substantial fall on 
the 1948 carried out in 2013/14. The ongoing 
low staffing levels in Adults and Communities 
continue to have an impact on the Delivery 
Unit's capacity to carry out carers' 
assessments alongside other priority 
activities such as reviews. Staff education 
sessions are being run with carers' service 
providers to increase understanding of carer 
needs and the carers' assessment forms are 
being redesigned to make them more user-
friendly as part of the implementation of the 
DU's new case management system. 

AC/C1 

Total non-elective 
admission in to 
hospital (general and 
acute) all-age, per 
100,000 population  

Apr 2015 
- Mar 
2016 

7742 7333 
8292 
(GA) 

Worsening N/A 

Admissions in Q4 are approximately 10% 
higher than in the same period last year, 
though national statistics show that there is 
consistently high pressure on the NHS 
across England with waiting lists for urgent 
and emergency care at a record high. Plans 
are in place for the coming year to scale up 
preventative activities such as home 
adaptations and falls prevention advice, 
delivered through the neighbourhood 
services model as well as working jointly with 
the NHS through Barnet's integrated locality 
teams. 

AC/C7 

Percentage of DoLS 
applications 
completed within 
statutory timeframes 

Apr 2015 
- Mar 
2016 

N/A 100.0% 
9.0% 
(R) 
[...]
ications & Customer Services

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         

Appendix A - GovMetric top 10 councils for website 
satisfaction in March & April 2016
Appendix B  – Top 60 tasks that have been reviewed and 
improved

Officer Contact Details 

Kari Manovitch, Head of Customer Strategy & Programmes, 
kari.manovitch@barnet.gov.uk
Katherine Lyon, Head of Customer Services & 
Transformation, Capita Local Government, 
katherine.lyon@capita.co.uk
Chris Melia, Customer Experience Manager, Capita Local 
Government, Christopher.Melia@capita.co.uk

209

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:kari.manovitch@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:katherine.lyon@capita.co.uk
mailto:Christopher.Melia@capita.co.uk


Recommendation 
1. That the committee note the progress being made and endorse the plans for 

further improvement.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Council’s vision for customer access is that by 2020 it will be simplified 
and primarily ‘digital by default’, offering efficient resolution and services joined 
up across the Council, partner agencies and the community sector. Digital by 
default means that the digital services are so good that the majority of 
customers prefer to use them, as is the case with online shopping and 
banking. Of course not all Council services will be delivered digitally – for 
some services personal contact is essential, and for some customers, digital 
access will not be possible. But there is scope for a far greater proportion of 
customer transactions to be completed online than is currently the case. The 
Council’s draft Customer Access Strategy, approved by Policy & Resources 
Committee, sets out how the Council intends to improve and achieve this 
vision. 

1.2 The Strategy will ultimately require significant cross-council transformation 
work and IT investment, but there is still much the Council can do to improve 
the website ahead of this. An outline business case for the Strategy will be 
taken to Policy & Res
[...]
anagement’ (Appendix B, pp. 3-10). 

1.2 Following discussion of the limited assurance reports on Information 
Technology Disaster Recovery and IT Change Management,  it was 
Resolved:
 
‘That the Audit Committee refer the Internal Audit reports on IT Disaster 
Recovery and IT Change Management to the Performance and Contract 
Management Committee for its consideration’

1.3 At the same meeting the Audit Committee considered the Internal Audit 
Annual Opinion 2015-16. It was noted that this report included summary 
information on the issues raised in the Internal Audit Exception 
Recommendation Report and Progress Report up to 31 March 2016 which the 
Committee had referred to the Performance and Contract Management 
Committee for consideration. The Committee subsequently Resolved:

‘That the Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2015-16 be brought to the attention of 
Performance and Contract Management Committee.

1.4 Performance and Contract Management Committee is therefore requested to 
consider these matters. The relevant excerpts of the above reports are 
attached as:

 Appendix A (at pages 5-11)  Internal Audit Exception 
Recommendations Report and Progress Report up to 31st March 2016 

 Appendix B (at pages 3-10) IT Change Management - Internal Audit 
Report Quarter 4, 2015-16. ;

 Appendix C (at pages 1-9) Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2015-16

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 No recommendations have been made.  

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

224



3.1 Not applicable. 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Post decision implementation will depend on the decision taken by the 
Committee.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 As and when issues raised and progressed, they will need to be evaluated 
against the Corporate Plan and other relevant policies.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 None in the context of this report.

5.3
[...]
well regarded; 

 Audit staff are considered professional; 

 Recommendations are regarded as pragmatic 
and generally useful. 

A small number of responses indicated that there 
was some negative opinion towards the external 
contractor’s approach to audits with comments such 
as “demanding”, ”tight deadlines” and “intrusive”.   

Audits should follow the same process no matter 
which team conduct the audit. Since the peer review 
customer survey was circulated, we have updated 
the information on the Council’s intranet regarding 
the Internal Audit service making the expected audit 
timeline clearer for auditees.  

One of the objectives of the Cross Council Assurance 
Service (made up of six London boroughs including 
Barnet and our strategic partner, PwC) is to 
harmonise our audit approach. Ultimately we do not 
want auditees to distinguish between whether their 
auditor is from their host borough, PwC or from 
another borough. We will continue to work towards 
this aim during 2016/17.  

 

 

320



Summary
This report provides the committee with an overview of the current clienting and contract 
management arrangements in place in respect of the Customer and Support Group (CSG) 
contract.   

Recommendation 
1. That the Committee confirm they are satisfied with the clienting and contact 

management arrangements in place in respect of the CSG contract. 

Performance and Contract 
Management Committee

31 May 2016
 

Title Clienting Arrangements - Customer & 
Support Group (CSG) Contract 

Report of
Director of Resources
Director of Commercial
Director of Strategy, Communications & Customer Services

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1: Structure Chart – CSG clienting and contract         
management 

Officer Contact Details 

Anisa Darr, Director of Resources, anisa.darr@barnet.gov.uk
Caroline Woolf, Interim Director of Commercial, 
caroline.woolf@barnet.gov.uk 
Philip Hamberger, Partnership Relationsh
[...]
the review.  The 
main objective of the review is to secure a legally binding agreement with Capita Business 
Services Ltd, by 30th November 2016.

Performance and Contract 
Management Committee

31st May 2016
 

Title Year Three Review of Customer and 
Support Group (CSG) Contract

Report of Chief Operating Officer

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A:  Project Brief

Officer Contact Details 

Caroline Woolf – Commercial Director
caroline.woolf@barnet.gov.uk

Deborah Hinde – Contract Review Manager 
deborah.hinde@barnet.gov.uk 

331

AGENDA ITEM 13

mailto:caroline.woolf@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:deborah.hinde@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 
1. That the Committee note the content of the report.

2. That the Committee endorse the project brief and the approach being taken by 
the Member Working Group.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The CSG contract commenced on the 1st September 2013 and allows for a review at 
the end of year three. The contract states that the review should take place within 40 
business days of 1st September 2016.

1.2 The review is designed to give both parties an opportunity to:  consider what is 
working well; identify areas for improvement; and to consider the changing needs and 
priorities of the council.

1.3 Clause 10.3 of the contract states:

Within forty (40) Business Days of the 3rd anniversary of the Service Transfer Date, 
the Authority shall conduct a full review of the Services and the performance of the 
Service Provider in fulfilling its obligations under this Agreement in order to identify 
any improvements or savings the Authority may wish to implement in respect of the 
Services (Year 3 Outcome Review).

1.4 At its meeting on 7th January 2016, the Performance and Contract Management 
Committee considered a report outlining the proposed arrangements for conducting 
this review.  The Committee agreed that the review be undertaken and established a 
working group of the Comm
[...]
t blank


	Agenda
	7 Corporate Plan - 2016/17 Addendum
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	8 Quarter 4/End of Year Performance Monitoring 2015/16
	Appendix A - Corporate Plan Performance Q4 FINAL
	Appendix B - Service Performance Q4 FINAL
	Appendix C - Revenue Monitoring by Delivery Unit FINAL
	Appendix D - Capital Outturn FINAL
	Appendix E - Transformation Monitor Month 12 FINAL
	Appendix F - Prudential Indicator Compliance to 31 March 2016 FINAL
	Appendix G - Investments outstanding as at 31 March 2016 FINAL
	Appendix H (i) - CSG Benefit Realisation 31 03 16 FINAL
	Appendix H (ii) - CSG Contract Benefit Realisation Tracking FINAL
	Appendix H (iii)- Capita Payments FINAL
	Appendix I - Contract Variations Log 310316 FINAL
	Appendix J - Corporate Risk Register Q4 FINAL
	Appendix K - Parking Enforcement Contract Extension
	Appendix L - Recycling and Waste Strategy 2016 to 2030

	9 CSG Web improvement update
	10 Referral from the Audit Committee
	Appendix A - Information Technology Disaster Recovery - Internal Audit Report Q4
	Appendix B - IT Change Management - Internal Audit Report Q4
	Appendix C - Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2015-16

	12 Clienting arrangements - Customer & Support Group (CSG) contract
	Appendix 1

	13 Year Three Review of Customer and Support Group (CSG) Contract
	PCM report Appendix A

	14 Education and Skills Contract
	PCM report App A
	PCM report App B




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Performance and Contract Management Committee

31 May 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Anthony Finn (Chairman)
Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Jess Brayne
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor John Marshall
Councillor Arjun Mittra

Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Peter Zinkin

Also in attendance
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg

Councillor Barry Rawlings

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Geof Cooke Councillor Rohit

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Chairman of the Committee, Councillor Anthony Finn welcomed all attendants to the 
meeting. The Chairman also welcomed Councillor Jess Brayne who replaced Councillor 
Anne Hutton as Member of this Committee, following adoption of the Committee 
Memberships at Annual Council. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 February 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.
 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
 Councillor Rohit Grover who was substituted by Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg and 
 Councillor Geof Cooke who was substituted by Councillor Barry Rawlings. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following interests were declared at the meeting: 

Councillor Agenda 
Item(s)

Interests declared

John Marshall 10, 14 Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a School 



2

Governor at various schools in Barnet. 

John Marshall 7, 8, 9, 
10

Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
Council appointed Director for Barnet Group, Your 
Choice Barnet and Barnet Homes.

Arjun Mittra 7, 8, 9 Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being tenant of 
Barnet Homes.

Sury Khatri 10, 14 Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a School 
Governor at Dollis Infant School

Jess Brayne 7, 8, 9 Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
leasehold tenant together with her partner of 
Barnet Homes.  

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted the details of the received public questions and the public answers 
which were published ahead of the meeting. Responses to the public questions were 
given at the meeting and one additional question was answered outside of the meeting 
directly to the questioner.

There were no public comments. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None. 

7.   CORPORATE PLAN - 2016/17 ADDENDUM 

The Chairman introduced the report which provides an update on the refresh of the 
Council’s key business plans and the 2016/17 addendums to the Corporate Plan and 
Commissioning Plans. 

Tom Pike, Strategic Lead, Programmes and Performance presented the item and 
informed the Committee about the new strategic indicators which have been 
incorporated in the Corporate Plan. Mr Pike also noted that the addendums to the 
Corporate Plan and Commissioning Plan for 2016/17 were approved by Full Council and 
the Theme Committees during March and April 2016.

Following a query from the Committee about the Public Health indicators for excess 
weight in 4-5 and 10-11year olds (p28), it was noted that the targets were developed in 
line with the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2020 which was informed by the 



3

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2015-2020. Mr Pike noted that clarification will be 
asked from the Director of Public Health about the procedure for developing the targets 
and the number of Public Health indicators included in the Corporate Plan 2015-2020. 
(ACTION)

Following discussion, it was unanimously RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted the 2016/17 addendums to the Corporate Plan 
(Appendix A) and Commissioning Plans (found at 
www.barnet.gov.uk/citizen-home/counciland-democracy/policy-and-
performance/corporate-plan-and-performance)

2. That the Committee reviewed the benchmarking report (Appendix B) and 
considered whether other tailored reports should be added to the forward 
plan each financial year.

8.   QUARTER 4/END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2015/16 

The Chairman introduced the report which sets out the end of year (Q4) position for 
2015/16 against the strategic priorities in the Corporate Plan 2015/16. 

Councillor Rawlings moved a motion to request an officer report on key themes of the 
following issues to be considered at a future meeting of the Children, Education, 
Libraries and Safeguarding Committee on status of social work practices and quality, 
agency and recruitment, increasing demand and overall budget.

The motion was seconded and having been put to the vote was declared carried and 
became the substantive motion. 

Councillor John Marshall requested clarification in relation to p.112, Ref AC/S21, around 
the wording “The final outturn for carers' assessments is only three fewer than in 2014/15 
(946 against 949 in 2014/15) though a substantial fall on the 1948 carried out in 
2013/14.”  Mathew Kendall, Adults and Communities Director stated that an explanation 
will be provided to the Chairman and Councillor John Marshall about the wording ‘only 
three fewer than’. (ACTION) 

In response to a comment from the Committee, Mr Pike noted that an update will be 
provided to Councillor Mittra about the costs per call pertaining to Reference CR013 in 
the Contract Variations Log on p178 of the agenda. (ACTION) 

The Chairman thanked the Committee for the comments and it was unanimously 
RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee scrutinised the performance of services (via Delivery Units 
and Contractors) against the Corporate Plan and (if necessary) makes 
recommendations to other committees on the policy and commissioning 
implications.

2. The Committee noted the final 2015/16 revenue and capital outturn, as 
detailed in paragraphs 1.20 to 1.28.

http://www.barnet.gov.uk/citizen-home/counciland-democracy/policy-and-performance/corporate-plan-and-performance
http://www.barnet.gov.uk/citizen-home/counciland-democracy/policy-and-performance/corporate-plan-and-performance


4

3. The Committee noted the additions and deletions and approved the 
accelerations and slippages in the capital programme, as detailed in 
Appendix D.

4. The Committee noted the savings delivered in 2015/16, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.25.

5. The Committee noted the agency costs for Quarter 4 2015/16, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.29.

6. The Committee noted the treasury position outlined in paragraphs 1.32 to 
1.34.

7. The Committee requested that an officer report on the key themes of; status 
of social work practices and quality, agency and recruitment, increasing 
demand and overall budget issues be considered at a future meeting of the 
Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee. 

9.   CSG WEB IMPROVEMENT UPDATE 

The Chairman introduced the item and welcomed Kari Manovitch, Head of Customer 
Strategy & Programmes and Chris Melia, Customer Experience Manager, Capita Local 
Government to the meeting. Ms Manovitch presented the report and informed the 
Committee that due to the improvement works over the last eight months, customer 
satisfaction ratings have increased from 42% in Q1 to 45% in Q4, 2015/16. She also 
noted that the aim is to achieve 54% of good ratings by the end of 2015/16 as set out in 
the Corporate Plan. 

In response to a comment from the Committee about monitoring future improvement, 
Stephen Evans, Interim Chief Operating Officer suggested that an update report be 
brought to the PC&MC in November 2016 informing of the transformation work and in-
year review of the improvement achieved against the set targets. (ACTION)  

Mr Evans briefed the Committee about the works undertaken to improve and refresh the 
most frequently visited webpages, which includes web-editing meetings with officers and 
issuing of instructions and guidance. 

It was unanimously RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the progress being made and endorsed the plans for 
further improvement.

10.   REFERRAL FROM THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

The Chairman indicated that the issues raised in the report which was referred by the 
Audit Committee for consideration, would be discussed under agenda item 11 ‘IT 
Operations’. 

It was unanimously RESOLVED:

That the Performance and Contract Management Committee considered the matter 
referred by the Audit Committee.



5

11.   IT OPERATIONS 

The Chairman invited Jenny Obee, Head of Information Management and Brett Holtom, 
Barnet IT Account Director, Capita who presented the report to the Committee. 

The Committee noted that the limited assurance audits on IT Disaster Recovery and IT 
Change Management were referred from the Audit Committee for consideration at the 
Performance and Contract Management Committee. Ms Obee informed the Committee 
about the recommendations as set out in the audit reports which have been implemented 
and scheduled. It was also noted that an audit will be undertaken and reported to 
Members later in the year, with further details about the improvements as set out in the 
report.

Mr Holtom briefed the Committee about the incident which occurred on 3rd March 2016 
involving Vubis, the library management system and the arrangements that have been 
put in place to bring the services back into live operation which included testing of the 
systems prior to the launch. 

In addition, Mr Holtom stated that the system is operational and that the review showed 
that were data gaps prior to the crash occurring which is in the process of being re-
populated. 

Following a comment from the Comment about future arrangements, Mr Holtom informed 
the Committee about the efforts undertaken to put effective measures in place to provide 
robust IT services to all stakeholders. The Committee also heard that the contractual 
issues raised will be included within the three year review of the CSG contract which is 
included on the Forward Work Programme of this Committee. 

The Chairman thanked the Committee for the discussion and it was unanimously 
RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee considered the content of this report.

2. That the Committee noted the Council intends to present information on the 
assurance of IT systems in the First Quarter Customer Support Group 
performance report, to be presented to the Performance and Contract 
Management Committee on 6 September 2016.

12.   CLIENTING ARRANGEMENTS - CUSTOMER & SUPPORT GROUP (CSG) 
CONTRACT 

The Chairman introduced the report which was noted by the Committee. The Committee 
noted the spelling correction in the recommendation from ‘Contact’ to ‘Contract’. A 
motion was moved, seconded and agreed by the Committee to amend the wording of the 
recommendation. It was therefore RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the clienting and contract management arrangements in 
place in respect of the CSG contract and requested to receive an update report at 
a future meeting for the purposes of monitoring the arrangements.

13.   YEAR THREE REVIEW OF CUSTOMER AND SUPPORT GROUP (CSG) 
CONTRACT 



6

The Chairman introduced the report. The Committee noted the importance of feedback 
being discussed through the working group of the Committee which was established 
previously and for the outcomes of the review to be reported back to this Committee. 

It was unanimously RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted the content of the report. 

2. That the Committee endorsed the project brief and the approach being taken 
by the Member Working Group.

14.   EDUCATION AND SKILLS CONTRACT 

Val White, Programme Director, Education and Learning and Deborah Hinde Project 
Lead, Commercial Services were welcomed and joined the meeting for this item. Ms 
White presented the report to the Committee and briefed the Committee about the key 
elements of the contract. She noted that the overall performance will be measured 
against a set of KPI’s, such as the Strategic KPI’s and the Operational KPI’s. It was 
noted that the Committee will receive regular update reports and within 6-9 months on 
performance against the KPI’s. (ACTION)

Following discussion, it was unanimously RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the report.

15.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the standing item on the agenda which lists the 2016/17 
Forward Work Programme. 

RESOLVED:

That the Committee considered on the items included in the 2016- 17 work 
programme in Appendix A.

16.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 9.58pm. 


